# **COUNTY BOARD ADDENDUM**



County of Champaign, Urbana, Illinois Thursday, June 20, 2024 – 6:30 p.m.

Shields-Carter Meeting Room Brookens Administrative Services 1776 East Washington Street, Urbana, Illinois

#### Agenda Items

### VIII. \*Consent Agenda

- C. Finance
  - 6. Adoption of Resolution No. 2024-160 Approving Extension for the FY2023 Separate Annual Audit for the Circuit Clerk of Champaign County

## RESOLUTION NO. 2024-160

## RESOLUTION APPROVING EXTENSION FOR THE FY2023 SEPARATE ANNUAL AUDIT FOR THE CIRCUIT CLERK OF CHAMPAIGN COUNTY

WHEREAS, Pursuant to 705 ILCS 105/27.8(b), the Champaign County Board is authorized to grant an extension of up to six months for the separate annual audit required of the county's Circuit Clerk's Office; and

WHEREAS, Hope Wheeler of Clifton Larson Allen, the County's outside auditor contracted to perform the separate annual audit of the Circuit Clerk's Office and Susan McGrath, Circuit Clerk of Champaign County, have requested an extension until December 31, 2024 for completion of that separate audit for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2023; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the County Board of Champaign County that approval of an extension until December 31, 2024, for completion of the separate audit for the Circuit Clerk of Champaign County for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2023, is hereby granted, pursuant to 705 ILCS 105/27.8(b).

PRESENTED, ADOPTED, APPROVED, AND RECORDED this 20<sup>th</sup> day of June, A.D. 2024.

Samantha Carter, Chair Champaign County Board

Approved:

Steve Summers, County Executive

Date: \_\_\_\_\_

RECORDED & ATTEST:

Aaron Ammons, County Clerk Date: